

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TARGET CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**VISA INC., VISA U.S.A. INC., VISA
INTERNATIONAL SERVICE
ASSOCIATION, MASTERCARD
INCORPORATED, and MASTERCARD
INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,**

Defendants.

No. 13-CV-03477 (AKH)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DISPUTE THAT THEY ASSERT OPT OUT CLAIMS BASED ON THE SAME FACTUAL PREDICATE THAT THIS COURT HELD IN <i>PAYMENT CARD</i> WAS RELEASED IN THE <i>VISA CHECK</i> CLASS SETTLEMENTS	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS WHY THE RELEASES SHOULD NOT APPLY TO THEIR CLAIMS LACK MERIT	3
A. In <i>Visa Check</i> , This Court and the Second Circuit Did Not Hold That the Releases Permit Claims Like Plaintiffs’ Claims Here	3
B. The Settlement Notice in <i>Visa Check</i> Satisfied Due Process Because It Quoted the Terms of the Releases	6
C. Application of the Releases Can Be Determined on a Motion to Dismiss and Does Not Raise Fact Issues	7
D. The Terms of the Releases Cover Plaintiffs’ Claims in this Case and Are Not Contrary to Public Policy	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfortex Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-0479, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10906 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 1999)	12
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010)	12
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 05-MD-01720, 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan 8, 2008)	2-3, 9
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2005)	2-7
<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 F. App'x 616 (2d Cir. 2012)	5-6
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	12
<i>O'Brien v. National Property Analysts Partners</i> , 739 F. Supp. 896 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	6
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Smith v. Dada Entertainment, LLC</i> , No. 11-CV-7066, 2012 WL 4711414 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)	7, 11
<i>Willsea v. Theis</i> , No. 98-CV-6773, 1999 WL 595629 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1999)	7-8
